

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ELAINE P. WYNN, an individual

Petitioner,

vs.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT of the State of Nevada, in and for the County of Clark; and THE HONORABLE ELIZABETH GONZALEZ, District Judge,

Respondent,

and

STEPHEN A. WYNN, WYNN RESORTS, LIMITED, a Nevada corporation, LINDA CHEN, RUSSELL GOLDSMITH, RAY R. IRANI, ROBERT J. MILLER, JOHN A. MORAN, MARC D. SCHORR, ALVIN V. SHOEMAKER, KIMMARIE SINATRA, D. BONNER WAYSON, and ALLAN ZEMAN,

Real Parties in Interest.

Case No. 74184

District Court No. A  
Electronically Filed  
Nov 01 2017 10:01 a.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court  
THE WYNN PARTIES AND  
ELAINE P. WYNN'S PETITION FOR  
WRIT OF PROHIBITION

(REDACTED)

CAMPBELL & WILLIAMS  
DONALD J. CAMPBELL, ESQ. (1216)  
djc@cwlawlv.com  
J. COLBY WILLIAMS, ESQ. (5549)  
jcw@cwlawlv.com  
700 South Seventh Street  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
Tel. (702) 382-5222

(Additional counsel identified below)

PISANELLI BICE, PLLC  
JAMES J. PISANELLI, ESQ. (4027)  
jjp@pisanellibice.com  
TODD L. BICE, ESQ. (4534)  
tlb@pisanellibice.com  
DEBRA L. SPINELLI, ESQ. (9695)  
dls@pisanellibice.com  
400 South Seventh Street, Suite 300  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101  
Tel. (702) 214-2100

*Attorneys for Stephen A. Wynn, Wynn Resorts, Limited, Linda Chen  
Russell Goldsmith, Ray R. Irani, Robert J. Miller, John A. Moran,  
Marc D. Schorr, Alvin V. Shoemaker, Kimmarie Sinatra,  
D. Boone Wayson, and Allan Zeman*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED .....	4
III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A. Ms. Wynn’s Crossclaims .....	5
B. Ms. Wynn’s February 28, 2017 Deposition .....	6
1. Ms. Wynn testified that [REDACTED] [REDACTED] .....	7
2. Ms. Wynn never [REDACTED] [REDACTED] .....	9
C. Post-Disqualification Proceedings .....	11
D. The Motion to Compel .....	12
E. Ms. Wynn’s October 26, 2017 Deposition .....	13
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
V. REASONS THE WRIT SHOULD NOT ISSUE .....	15
A. Standards Governing the Work Product Doctrine .....	16
B. The District Court Correctly Ruled that the Work Product Doctrine Does Not Protect the Notes Because They Were Not Prepared in Anticipation of Litigation .....	17
C. Ms. Wynn’s Subsequently-Prepared Litigation Declaration Does Not Satisfy Her Burden of Proving that the Notes Would Not Have Been Prepared in Essentially the Same Form Irrespective of Her Divorce Proceedings .....	20

1.	Ms. Wynn’s conclusory and conflicting declaration .....	21
2.	Ms. Wynn’s declaration never addresses whether the Notes would have been prepared in essentially the same form regardless of her divorce proceedings .....	22
3.	Ms. Wynn’s October 26 deposition testimony confirms the Notes were not prepared because of the prospect of litigation .....	24
D.	The Wynn Parties Have Demonstrated a Substantial Need for the Notes .....	25
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>American National Bank v. Client Solutions</i> , 2002 WL 1058776 (N.D. Ill. March 22, 2002) .....	17
<i>Burton v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 170 F.R.D. 481 (D. Kan. 1997) .....	19
<i>Club Vista Fin. Servs. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 128 Nev. Adv. Op. 21, 276 P.3d 246 (2012) .....	15
<i>Diamond State Ins. Co. v. Rebel Oil Company, Inc.</i> , 157 F.R.D. 691 (D. Nev. 1994) .....	17
<i>E.I. Dupont De Nemours &amp; Co. v. Kolon Indus.</i> , 269 F.R.D. 600 (E.D. Va. 2010) .....	10
<i>Fisher v. Kohl's Dep't Store, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2377200 (E.D. Cal. June 22, 2012) .....	27
<i>Hooke v. Foss Maritime Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1457582 (N.D. Cal. April 10, 2014) .....	27
<i>In re CV Therapeutics, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 1699536 (N.D. Cal. June 16, 2006) .....	18
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 2001 WL 1167497 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2001) .....	22
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena (Mark Torf/Torf Env'tl. Mgmt.)</i> , 357 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>In re Matter of American River Transp. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 1429856 (E.D. Mo. April 20, 2017) .....	26
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 568 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	21

<i>Las Vegas Development Assoc. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 37, 325 P.3d 1259 (2014) .....	26
<i>Mineral County v. State Dep’t of Conserv.</i> , 117 Nev. 235, 20 P.3d 800 (2001) .....	15
<i>Phillips v. Dallas Carriers Corp.</i> , 133 F.R.D. 475 (M.D.N.C. 1990) .....	27
<i>Rosenstein v. Steele</i> , 103 Nev. 571, 747 P.2d 230 (1987) .....	16, 25
<i>Schulman v. Saloon Beverage, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3353254 (D. Vt. July 9, 2014) .....	23
<i>Solomon v. Scientific American, Inc.</i> , 125 F.R.D. 34 (S.D.N.Y 1988) .....	22
<i>Szulik v. State Street Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 2014 WL 3942934 (D. Mass. Aug. 11 2014) .....	26
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 68 F.3d 1495 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975) .....	16
<i>Wardleigh v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 111 Nev. 345, 891 P.2d 1180 (1995) .....	16
<i>Wultz v. Bank of China, Ltd.</i> , 304 F.R.D. 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	3, 17, 22-23
<i>Wynn Resorts, Limited. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 133 Nev. Adv. Op. 52, 399 P.3d 334 (2017) .....	passim

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 612(b) .....26

NRCP 26(b)(3) .....5, 15, 17

NRS 50.125 .....26
